Each equity share of nominal value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) of the Company be sub-divided into 10 (Ten) equity 
Shares of nominal value of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One only) each and consequently, the issued, subscribed and paid-up share 
capital of the Company is of Rs. 36,55,08,000 (Rupees Thirty Six Crore Fifty Five Lakh Eight Thousand only) shall 
comprise of 36,55,08,000 (Thirty Six Crore Fifty Five Lakh Eight Thousand only) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
only) each”. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the Sub-Division of the Equity Shares of the Company, all the issued, 
subscribed and Paid-up Equity Shares of nominal value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) of the Company existing on the

[...]

the rules made there under (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in 
force), the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be substituted with the following 
new Clause: 

V.  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,50,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore Fifty Lakh only) 
divided into 45,50,00,000 (Forty Five Crore Fifty Lakh only) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each 
with power for the Company to issue any part of its capital with or without any preferential, limitations, 
exclusions or any other things, terms and conditions and with power to vary, modify, amalgamate or abrogate

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NOS. 3 & 4: 

Sub-Division of Equity Shares from Rs. 10/- to Re. 1/- and consequential amendments to Memorandum of Association 

a. The Issued, Subscribed and paid-up capital of the Company is Rs. 36,55,08,000 (Rupees Thirty Six Crore Fifty Five 
Lakh Eight Thousand only) divided into 3,65,50,800 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

b. In order to increase the liquidity and make the Equity Shares of the Company, more affordable to the Investors, the 
Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30th August 2022, recommended Sub-Division of Equity Shares of the